
















 

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 721-729 8th Street Southeast 
Project Name:  Apartment Building 
Prepared By: Aaron Hanauer, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-2494 
Applicant:  Dinkytown Rentals, LLC 

Project Contact:   William Wells, Wells & Company Architects 
Request:  To allow for the construction of a four-story, 33-unit apartment building. 
Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit To allow for a residential use in the IL/Industrial Living Overlay District. 

Variance  To increase the percentage of allowable compact off-street parking spaces 
from 25 percent to 55 percent. 

Site Plan Review To allow for the construction of a four-story, 33-unit apartment building.  

 

SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning 
I1/Industrial District 
IL/Industrial Living Overlay District 
UA/University Area Overlay District 

Lot Area 16,905 square feet / 0.39 acres 
Ward(s) 3 
Neighborhood(s) Marcy Holmes 
Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features None 
Small Area Plan(s) Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Master Plan (2014) 

  

CPC Agenda Item #6 
April 27, 2015 

BZZ-7077 

Date Application Deemed Complete March 26, 2015 Date Extension Letter Sent N/A 

End of 60-Day Decision Period May 25, 2015 End of 120-Day Decision Period N/A 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE.  

The project site is a midblock site without alley access. It is slightly irregularly shaped as the lot width 
tapers from 146 feet along 8th Street Southeast to 136 feet at the rear of the site and the side property 
lines are at an angle. Most of the project site sits at least five feet higher than the street. There is 
currently one curb cut on the project site which is a shared driveway for 729 8th Street Southeast and 
the neighboring apartment building at 801 8th Street Southeast. The property site has an eight-foot wide 
boulevard between the property line and the public sidewalk along 8th Street Southeast, which is a wider 
boulevard than a typical lot. The only building on the project site is a two-story, single-family dwelling 
that was determined not be a historic resource.  

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD.  

The project site is located in the Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood. Generally, there are residential uses 
(apartments and single/two family homes) along 8th Street Southeast; the adjacent properties to the 
north along 9th Street Southeast are primarily industrial uses. The 50-unit Mill Trace Condos at 619 8th 
Street Southeast was built in approximately 2006 (BZZ-1828).  

The future land use of the subject properties and most of the properties along 8th Street Southeast is 
Urban Neighborhood. The primary land use in the urban neighborhood is residential. The future land 
use of the properties along 9th Street Southeast is industrial.  

The subject properties and most of the properties bounded by 6th Avenue Southeast to the west, 9th 
Avenue Southeast to the east, 8th Street Southeast to the south and 9th Street Southeast to the north 
are zoned I1/Light Industrial and are within the IL/Industrial Living Overlay District. Properties on the 
south side of 8th Street Southeast are R5/Multiple Family District. The project site and surrounding area 
is within the UA/University Area Overlay District.  

Eight Street Southeast is a major collector road that moves traffic from residential streets to arterial 
roads. In 2012, 8th Street Southeast had an annual average daily traffic (AADT) count of approximately 
8,200 vehicles (Source: Mn/DOT Traffic Data).  This street is also a transit route for the #2 and #4 bus 
routes.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.  

The proposal is to construct a new four-story, multiple-family dwelling with 33 units and 40 bedrooms. 
The applicant states that the goal of the project is to design an affordable, bike-friendly housing project 
and encourage a variety of transportation types. The unit mix would be (7) two-bedrooms, (15) one-
bedrooms, and 11 studios. The proposed exterior building materials would be limestone masonry 
veneer, brick, Hardiboard stucco panels, and metal lap siding. The existing two-story building would be 
demolished as part of the new development.  

Off-street parking would consist of 20-surface parking spaces for vehicles, a semi-covered parking area 
for mopeds/bikes, and a bike storage and repair room within the building. The off-street parking would 
be accessed from a new shared driveway with the property to the east, 801 8th Street Southeast.  
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RELATED APPROVALS.  

Planning Case # Application Description Action 
P-537 Rezoning Request to rezone property at 633, 

705-727 8th Street SE from R5 to M1-2 
to allow expansion of an existing 
manufacturing and office facility 

Approved, 
December 17, 1981 

In 1999, the property was rezoned to I1/Light Industrial as part of a citywide rezoning and updating of 
the Minneapolis zoning code.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS. CPED received three letters prior to the report publication. A letter of 
support with conditions from the Marcy Holmes Neighborhood, a letter of support from a neighboring 
property owner, and a letter from the property owner at 801 8th Street Southeast stating that he is 
working the applicant in creating the shared driveway and updating the easement agreement.  Any 
additional correspondence received after the publication of the staff report and prior to the public 
meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a residential use in the IL/Industrial Living Overlay District based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The project will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general 
welfare of the surrounding area. Both block faces of 8th Street Southeast from 6th Avenue Southeast 
to 9th Avenue Southeast are lined with residential structures. The adjacent properties along 9th 
Street Southeast are also zoned I1/Light Industrial, which will limit the possibility of a heavy 
industrial use being located next door to the proposed residential use.  

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The project will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity nor will 
it impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district.  The applicant is proposing a residential use, which is a conditional use 
within the IL/Industrial Living Overlay District. Adjacent uses along 8th Street Southeast and to the 
south include a mixture of single and multiple-family dwellings.  The applicant has made efforts to 
mitigate negative impacts by meeting the minimum off-street parking, setback, and bulk standards of 
the Minneapolis zoning code.  

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The project requires preliminary development review (PDR) approval, which will ensure that 
adequate utilities, access roads and drainage are provided.  
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4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

Adequate measure has been taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. The project is 
meeting their off-street vehicle parking requirement and exceeding their bicycle parking 
requirements.  

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The 
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, scale, and 
intensity. 
 

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, massing, 
buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the surrounding area. 

 
Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate transportation 
access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 
 

1.3.1 Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 
1.3.2 Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and within 
designated land use features. 

 
Housing Policy 3.1: Grow by increasing the supply of housing. 
 

3.1.1 Support the development of new medium- and high-density housing in appropriate 
locations throughout the city. 

 
Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by transit, and 
are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities. 

 
Environmental Policy 6.8: Encourage a healthy thriving urban tree canopy and other desirable 
forms of vegetation. 
 

6.8.2 Achieve, at a minimum, no net loss of the urban tree canopy by maintaining and preserving 
existing trees and planting new trees on public and private property. 
 

The Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Master Plan (2014) provides additional guidance for the project 
site. There are five character areas within the master plan. The project site is within the West Side 
Character Area and borders the 9th Street Industrial Character Area. The project is in conformance 
with The Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Master Plan as it will increase density in a sensitive manner 
by locating a four-story multifamily building next to other multifamily buildings without tearing down 
or comprising historic resources.  

 
6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 

is located. 
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With the approval of the conditional use permit, the variance and the site plan review, this 
development will be in conformance with the applicable regulations of the zoning code.  

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase percentage of compact parking spaces from 25 percent to 55 percent. based on the 
following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

 
The minimum off-street parking requirement for the proposed 33-unit multi-family dwelling with 40 
bedrooms is 20 spaces. At least 75 percent of the required parking spaces are required to comply 
with the minimum dimensions for standard spaces. For 90 degree parking spaces, as shown on the 
site plan, a standard space is 18 feet deep by eight feet six inches wide. Compact spaces are 15 feet 
deep by eight feet wide. The development is required to have 20 parking spaces, so at least 15 
spaces are required to be standard spaces and five spaces would be allowed to be compact spaces. 
A total of 20 parking spaces, including one accessible space and 11 compact stalls are proposed. 
Because the proposed number of compact spaces exceeds the maximum number allowed to count 
toward meeting the minimum parking requirement, the applicant is requesting a variance.  
 
Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The size of the site, unique shape of the lot, and absence of an alley limits where parking 
can be provided. By increasing the number of compact stalls, the development will provide 
additional green space/outdoor space on the property for residents.  

 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

 

The purpose of parking regulations is to provide for the parking needs of uses and structures and to 
enhance the compatibility between parking areas and their surroundings. With compact vehicles on 
the rise, opportunities exist to not only reduce required stall sizes, but to also allow for more 
compact parking spaces. Supporting the use of small vehicles and subsequently allowing more 
compact stalls is one of the ways to reduce the amount of impervious surfaces associated with the 
project and increase green space. The proposed amount of parking and compact stalls should be 
sufficient and encourages the use of alternative modes of transportation; this is in keeping with the 
spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. Per 541.330, the compact parking 
spaces shall be labeled as such.  

 
3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 

enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

 

Granting of the proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious 
to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity nor will it be detrimental to the health, 
safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. If 
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granted, all maneuvering of vehicles will take place on the project site. The project will include a 
standard two-way drive aisle width of 22 feet, which will reduce the amount of maneuvering needed 
to get into a parking spot.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The placement of the building will reinforce the street wall along the north side of 8th Street 
Southeast; the buildings to the east and west of the project of the site are multi-family buildings 
placed near the front yard property line. The building placement will also maximize natural 
surveillance and visibility with glazing that exceeds the zoning code requirement. Furthermore, 
the proposed building will facilitate pedestrian access and circulation with walkways serving the 
front and rear entrances. 

• The first floor of the building would be located four feet from the front lot line.  
• The area between the building and the front lot line would include plantings and a covered front 

porch.  
• The building is oriented with the principal entrance facing the public street, 8th Street Southeast.  
• The on-site accessory parking would be located at the rear of the site.  
• The building walls provide windows as required by Chapter 530 in order to create visual 

interest and to increase security of adjacent outdoor spaces by maximizing natural surveillance 
and visibility.   

• The building includes architectural elements to divide the building into smaller identifiable 
sections. The building is 116 linear feet. The center 60 feet of the building projects 
approximately two feet from the main plane.  

• No portion of the building has a blank uninterrupted wall that is 25 feet in length.  
• The applicant is proposing limestone, brick, stucco panels, and seamless metal lap siding. Per the 

Minneapolis Guide to Exterior Building Walls and Materials, seamless metal lap siding is not 
considered a durable material. Alternative compliance is required. The Guide to Exterior 
Building Walls and Materials also outlines the percentage allowance of a building material on an 
elevation. The applicant’s proposal for the limestone brick, and stucco panel is in compliance 
with the allowed percentages. (See Table 1). However, a maximum of three materials are 
allowed per elevation and the exterior appearance of the rear and side walls shall be similar and 
compatible with the front of the building. The applicant’s proposing of four materials on the east 
and west sides of the building are not in compliance with the Guide to Exterior Building Walls 
and Materials. In addition, the appearance of the east, west, and north elevations is not similar in 
appearance of the front elevation. Alternative compliance is required.  

• Plain face concrete block is not a proposed exterior material.  
• The principal entrance is clearly defined and emphasized through the use of a porch that 

expresses the importance of the entrance. In addition to the main entrance facing 8th Street 
Southeast, the building has another access/exit point on the rear elevation. The project meets its 
fenestration requirement on the elevations that face a public street and on-site parking lot (see 
Table 2).  The windows are vertical in proportion and are distributed in an even manner.  

• None of the first floor along the public street is designed with inactive functions. The proposed 
building does have a bike storage facility at the front of the building; however, there is a bike 
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repair area in front of the bike storage area that provides an active use along 8th Street 
Southeast. 

• The form and pitch of roof lines shall be similar to surrounding buildings. The proposed building 
has a hipped roof with dormers. The neighboring multiple-family dwellings and the industrial 
buildings have flat roofs. Alternative compliance is required.  

• There is no proposed parking garage.  

 

Table 1. Percentage of Exterior Materials per Elevation (excludes windows) 
 
Material Allowed max % South 

(8th) 
North East  West 

Face brick 100% 20% - 13% 13% 
Limestone  100% 22% 1% 9% 9% 
Fiber cement stucco panel less than 5/8 
thick 

30% 30% 29% 30% 30% 

Metal lap siding 0% - 50% 24% 24% 

Table 2. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
8th Street SE   

1st floor  20% minimum 186 sq. ft. 24% 219 sq. ft. 
Upper floors  10% minimum 116 sq. ft. 24% 279 sq. ft. 

Rear Elevation   
1st Floor 20% minimum 186 sq. ft. 22% 203 sq. ft. 

Upper floors 10% minimum 116 sq. ft. 22% 260 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• The front entrance is connected to the 8th Street Southeast sidewalk by a walkway and stairs 
that are six feet in width; the building’s rear entrance is connected to the parking facility at the 
back of the site by a six-foot wide walkway.  

• There will not be a transit shelter on the project site.  
• Vehicular access and circulation is designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian traffic and 

surrounding residential uses. The project site will maintain having only one curb cut and all 
maneuvering will take place onsite.  

• The project site does not have alley access.  
• The site plan minimizes the use of impervious surfaces and exceeds the 20 percent landscape 

requirement.  

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The composition and location of landscaped areas complement scale of development and 
surroundings. The applicant is proposing to have landscaping along the front and sides of the 
building and at the rear of the site. To the west of the surface parking lot is a contiguous green 
space that could be an amenity to the residents.  

• The project site meets the landscape percentage, tree, and shrub minimums (see Table 3). 
However, CPED encourages the applicant to plant more canopy trees and shrubs.  

• The project will meet the required screening requirement with a six-foot high cedar wood fence 
that screens the surface parking area from the residential property to the east. The wood fence 
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also extends along the northern and western edge of the property line. There will be no parking 
and loading facilities located along a public street, public sidewalk or public pathway.  

• A seven-foot landscaped yard is required between the surface parking lot and the eastern 
property line since it abuts a conditional residential use. The applicant is proposing a five-foot 
landscaped yard for a portion of this area. Alternative compliance is required.  

• The corner of the parking lot where there is no parking or vehicular circulation will be 
landscaped with turf grass, shrubs, and trees.  

• The 20-space surface parking lot is designed to not have a parking space more than 50 feet from 
the center of an on-site deciduous tree. To meet this requirement there is a tree placed within 
a pervious paver area that separates the driveway from the off-street parking spaces. Alternative 
compliance is required to allow the tree at this location without a seven-foot wide tree island. 

• As conditioned, all other areas not governed by Section 530.160 and 530.170 and not occupied 
by buildings, parking and loading facilities or driveways shall be covered with turf grass, plants, 
mulch, shrubs or trees. In addition, the installation and maintenance of all landscape materials 
shall comply with the standards outlined in section 530.210. 

Table 3. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 
 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 16,905 sq. ft. 
Building footprint -- 5,942 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 10,963 sq. ft. 
Landscaping Required 2,193 sq. ft. 2,890 sq. ft. 
Canopy Trees (1: 500 

sq. ft.) 4 trees 5 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 22 shrubs 22 shrubs 

Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• The perimeter of the parking lot and driveway is defined by a six inch by six inch continuous 
concrete curb. The project includes a pervious paver area in the surface parking lot area that 
will assist with stormwater retention and infiltration.  

• The site plan minimizes the blocking of views of important elements of the city.  
• The building is located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and adjacent 

properties.  
• The building will not have a significant impact on wind currents at ground level.  
• The site plan includes crime prevention design elements as specified in section 530.260. This 

includes natural surveillance and visibility with a greater amount of windows than required, 
territorial reinforcement with the landscaping between the building and property line as well as 
the fence along the parking/driveway and western property line, and natural access control with 
the front entrance leading directly to the 8th Street Southeast sidewalk.  

• The project site does not contain a locally designated historic structure or structure determined 
to be eligible to be locally designated.  

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 
The proposed use is conditional in the Industrial Living Overlay District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Requires variance(s) 

• The project complies with the minimum number of off-street parking spaces. Table 541-1 
requires one off-street parking space per dwelling. However, since the project is within the 
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UA/University Area Overlay District, the minimum off-street parking requirement is one-half 
parking space per bedroom (551.1320). Therefore, the 40-bedroom apartment building requires 
20 off-street parking spaces, which is the amount proposed.  

• The project does require a variance for the number of compact parking spaces that are 
proposed (see variance section above). Per 541.330, 75 percent of the required parking spaces 
shall comply with the minimum dimensions for standard spaces (8.5’ by 18’ when parked at a 90 
degree angle). The applicant is proposing to have 45 percent of their required parking be 
standard spaces and 55 percent of the required parking spaces as compact spaces (8.5’ by 15’).  

• Per Table 541-1, there is not a maximum parking allowance for a residential use. Per 541.450, 
the maximum number of unenclosed parking spaces is limited to two spaces per unit. The 
proposed project will not exceed this requirement as it will be providing 20 surface parking 
spaces for a 33-unit building.   

• The off-street parking will comply with section 537.80 in that the detached accessory buildings 
for parking and open parking spaces are at least six feet from the habitable space of a dwelling.  

• The driveway width measured at the property line is 20 feet, which is in compliance with the 12-
foot minimum and 25-foot maximum width requirements outlined in section 541.240 (c). The 
two-way drive aisle for the off-street parking area is 22 feet, which meets the zoning code 
requirement (541.330). 

• The project exceeds the University Area Overlay District minimum bicycle and motorized 
scooter parking requirement of at least one bicycle or motorized scooter parking space per 
bedroom (551.1330). The project includes parking for 42 bicycles (36 inside the building and 6 
outside) and four motorized scooters. The project also meets the requirement that 90 percent 
of the bike parking spaces be in an enclosed area that is accessible for intended users as 36 of 
the 40 required bike parking spaces will be in a bike storage and repair room on the first floor.  

• Per Table 541-9, there is not an off-street loading requirement for a 33-unit apartment building.  
 

Table 4. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Parking 
Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Residential dwellings 20 N/A 20 -- -- 
Total -- -- 20 N/A 20 

 

Table 5. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 
 Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

Residential 
dwellings 40 -- 

Not less 
than 90% 

36 long-term 
6 short term None none 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

• The building is in compliance with the building bulk and height requirements.  
• The hipped roof building is a four-story building, which is allowed in the I1 zoning district. 
• The hipped roof building is 49.35 feet tall as defined by the Minneapolis zoning code, which is 

below the 56-foot height requirement in the I1 zoning district. The natural grade 10 feet from 
the center of the building is 841 feet above sea level. The top of the first floor slab is 842.75 feet 
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above sea level. The height of the building from the first floor slab to the midpoint between the 
eave edge and the roof ridge level is 47.5 feet (890.35 feet above sea level).  

 

Table 6. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
g Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 16,905 sq. ft. / 0.39 acres 
Gross Floor Area 

(GFA) -- 24,126 sq. ft. 

Maximum Floor Area 
Ratio (GFA/Lot 

Area) 

2.7 1.4 

Maximum Building 
Height 

4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 

49.35 ft. 

Residential Lot Requirements – Meets requirements 

• The project site meets the IL Overlay District’s minimum lot area requirement of 5,000 square 
feet (551.380).  There is no minimum lot width requirement in the IL Overlay District for 
residential uses.  

Table 7. Residential Lot Summary 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
Dwelling Units (DU) -- 33 DUs 

Density (DU/acre) -- 85 DU/acre 
Minimum Lot Area 5,000 16,905 

Minimum Lot Width N/A 146 ft. 

Yard Requirements – Meets requirements 

• The neighboring properties on the east and west are zoned industrial. The parcel to the east, 
801 8th Street Southeast, has a multifamily residential structure. The parcel to the west, 715 8th 
Street Southeast is vacant. Per section 550.160, the project site has a front yard setback of 0.65 
feet only for the first 25 linear feet that borders the residential parcel at 801 8th Street 
Southeast. The proposed building will be setback four feet from the front property line for the 
first 40 feet. An open front porch is proposed to extend two feet beyond the front property 
line. An encroachment permit will be required for this proposed feature.  

• The parcel to the east, 801 8th Street Southeast, has a residential structure, therefore, a side 
yard of not less than five (5) plus two (2) feet for every story above the first shall be provided 
along such side lot line. Therefore, the four story building is subject to an 11-foot side yard 
requirement along the eastern property line. The project site does not have a required side yard 
setback along the western property line.  The trash enclosure is five feet from the eastern 
property line, which complies with the yard requirements outlined in 550.160.  

• The neighboring properties to the north are zoned industrial and are nonresidential uses. 
Therefore, per section 550.160, there is not a required rear yard setback.  
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Table 8. Minimum Yard Requirements 
 Zoning District Overriding Regulations Total 

Requirement 
Proposed 

Front 0 ft. 0.65 ft.  

0.65 ft. for the 
first 25 feet 
from 801 8th 

Street SE 

4 ft. for the 
first 40 feet 
from 801 8th 

Street SE 
Interior Side 

(East) 0 ft. 11 ft. 11 ft. 14.5 ft. 

Interior Side 
(West) 0 ft. N/A 0 ft. 11 ft. 

Rear 0 ft. N/A 0 ft. 65 ft. 

Signs – Not applicable 

• No signs are proposed as part of the apartment building project.  

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• Per 535.80, refuse and recycling storage containers shall be enclosed on all four (4) sides by 
screening compatible with the principal structure not less than two (2) feet higher than the 
refuse container or shall be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential 
uses located in a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional 
residential uses. The project includes an exterior refuse and recycling area in the northeastern 
portion of the lot. The proposed screening of the refuse and recycling area will be 6’-6” tall and 
be built of wood (Cedar). 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements 

• The applicant is proposing that each of the units have heating and air conditioning units 
underneath the windows.  The applicant is not showing any rooftop mechanical nor utility 
boxes/transformers on the site.  

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• The project includes lights within the open front porch underneath the roof canopy and two 
pole lights within the surface parking area. The lighting plan appears to meet the requirements 
outlined in section 535.590 as the lights are not in excess of ½ footcandle measured at the 
closest property line of the residential property to the east, nor 5 footcandles measured at the 
street curb line. As a condition of approval, the lights poles shall not exceed 35 feet in height 
(per section 535.110) and the lights shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially 
greater than ambient lighting conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual 
performance or visibility to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any permitted or 
conditional residential use. 

Impervious Surface Area – Not applicable 

• The industrial zoning districts do not have a maximum impervious surface calculation.  
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Accessory Uses– Meets requirements 

• The project includes a partially covered parking structure for mopeds and bikes in the 
northwestern portion of the lot that will be 12 feet in height and 370 square feet in area. This 
structure is located more than six feet from the residential building, is not located within any 
required yard, and is in compliance with the maximum height and floor area requirements for 
accessory structures in the industrial zoning district.    

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

• The proposed multiple family dwelling is not subject to the multiple family dwelling specific 
development standards as it does not have units with three or more bedrooms and is not 
located within the R5 or R6/Multiple Family Districts and is within the UA/University Area 
Overlay District. 

IL/Industrial Living and UA/University Area Overlay District Standards – Meets requirements 

• Residential uses are a conditional use within the IL Overlay District. CPED is supportive of the 
conditional use permit application for this project as outlined above. The project is in 
compliance with the minimum lot area requirement of 5,000 square feet for a residential use in 
the IL Overlay District (551.380).  

• The project is in compliance with the applicable UA/University Area Overlay District standards. 
The project will meet the minimum off-street vehicle parking required as outlined in 551.1320 
and the minimum bicycle and motorized scooter parking as outlined in 551.1330.  

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as an urban neighborhood area on the 
future land use map. The urban neighborhood designation has predominately residential area with a 
range of densities. The proposed development is consistent with the land use, housing and 
environmental principles and policies outlined in Finding 5 of the conditional use permit and the 
following urban design principles and policies:  

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of high 
quality design and compatible with surrounding development. 
 

10.4.2 Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing development 
in the area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock. 

 
Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be designed in 
terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level. 
 

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building as 
well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks. 
10.6.6 Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design. 

 
Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities. 
 

10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements of 
the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and areas of 
transition between land uses 
10.18.3 Locate parking lots to the rear or interior of the site 
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10.18.4 Provide walkways within parking lots in order to guide pedestrians through the site. 
 
 
Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the scale of the 
site and its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define public and private 
spaces, buffer and screen, incorporate crime prevention principles, and provide shade, aesthetic 
appeal, and environmental benefits. 
 

10.19.1 In general, larger, well-placed, contiguous planting areas that create and define public 
and private spaces shall be preferred to smaller, disconnected areas.  

 
Urban Design Policy 10.22: Use Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
principles when designing all projects that impact the public realm, including open spaces and 
parks, on publicly owned and private land. 
 

10.22.1 Integrate “eyes on the street” into building design through the use of windows to foster 
safer and more successful commercial areas in the city. 
10.22.2 Orient new housing to the street to foster safe neighborhoods. 
10.22.3 Design the site, landscaping, and buildings to promote natural observation and maximize 
the opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and public sidewalks. 
10.22.5 Locate landscaping, sidewalks, lighting, fencing and building features to clearly guide 
pedestrian movement on or through the site and to control and restrict people to appropriate 
locations. 
10.22.7 Locate entrances, exits, signs, fencing, landscaping, and lighting to distinguish between 
public and private areas, control access, and to guide people coming to and going from the site. 

 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 
 

As stated in Finding 5 of the conditional use permit, the project is in compliance with the applicable 
policies and goals of the Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Master Plan (2014).  

5. Alternative compliance. 
The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 
 

• Nondurable material: The applicant is proposing seamless metal lap siding on the east, west, 
and north elevations. Per the City of Minneapolis, Guide to Exterior Building Walls and 
Materials, metal panels are a durable material; however, seamless metal lap siding is not 
considered a durable material.  CPED is recommending that the Planning Commission not 
provide alternative compliance in allowing metal lap siding on the proposed building.   

• More than three materials on an elevation (east and west) and the exterior 
materials on side and rear walls shall be compatible with the front elevation: The 
applicant is proposing to have three exterior materials on the front elevation (8th Street 
Southeast): limestone, brick, and stucco panels. On the east and west elevations, the applicant is 
proposing to have four exterior materials: limestone, brick, metal siding, and stucco panels. On 
the north elevation, the applicant is proposing metal lap siding and stucco. Per the City of 
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Minneapolis, Guide to Exterior Building Walls and Materials, buildings should not include more 
than three exterior materials on an elevation (excluding windows, doors and foundation 
materials). Having three of fewer durable exterior building materials for an elevation is a 
traditional building design practice for residential structures. The applicant’s proposal with four 
exterior materials on the east and west elevations does not blend in well with the neighboring 
residential properties along 8th Street Southeast, which typically have one or two materials on all 
elevations nor with the industrial buildings along 9th Street Southeast, which typically have one 
building material. In addition, the applicant’s proposal to have metal lap siding on the side and 
rear elevations is not compatible with project’s primary elevation. CPED is recommending that 
the Planning Commission not provide alternative compliance for having four exterior materials 
on the east and west elevations. CPED is also recommending that the applicant replace the 
metal lap siding with limestone on the first floor and brick on floors two and three on the east, 
west and north elevations, like is proposed for the primary elevation.  By making this 
modification, it will simplify the design by reducing the number of exterior materials from four 
to three on the east and west elevations. It will also ensure that the side and rear elevations are 
compatible with the front elevation and the new building blending in better with the existing 
residential fabric and keep with traditional building design practice for residential structures.  

• The form and pitch of roof lines shall be similar to surrounding buildings. The 
proposed building has a hipped roof with dormers. The neighboring multiple-family dwellings 
and the industrial buildings from 6th Avenue Southeast to 9th Avenue Southeast have flat roofs. 
Alternative compliance is required. The intent of this site plan review standard for roof styles is 
to help new construction relate to its immediate surroundings. The applicant completed an 
analysis of buildings in the neighboring area and states that 85 percent of the buildings in the 
studied area have pitched roofs.  In this analysis, the applicant included the low-density 
residential properties (i.e. non-apartment buildings) and excluded the flat-roof industrial 
buildings along 9th Street Southeast. CPED is recommending that the Planning Commission not 
provide alternative compliance to allow for the pitched roof and that the building shall have a 
flat roof. The flat roof will help the proposed building better relate to the other apartment 
buildings in the area, the immediate neighbors on the east and west of the projects site and 
industrial buildings in the immediate area. Furthermore, it will reduce the overall height of the 
building, which will be help it better relate to the two and three story buildings in the area. 

• Seven foot landscape yard between the off-street parking area and the residential 
property to the east. A seven-foot landscaped yard is required between the surface parking 
lot and the eastern property line since it abuts a conditional residential use. The applicant is 
proposing a five-foot landscaped yard for a portion of this area. Alternative compliance is 
required. The intent of the landscaped yard provision is to help reduce the negative visual 
impact of off-street parking next to neighboring residential uses. The applicant’s proposal of a 
five-foot landscaped yard is next to a garage on the neighboring property to the east and more 
than 60 feet from the neighboring residential building. The location of the reduced landscaped 
yard will not have an impact on the neighboring residential building. Therefore, CPED is 
recommending that the Planning Commission grant alternative compliance.  

• Tree island width of seven feet. The applicant is proposing a tree at the eastern side of the 
parking lot that will be surrounded by pervious pavers; there will be no landscaped tree island. 
The applicant is proposing a tree at this location to help comply with the requirement that all 
parking spaces be 50 feet or less from an on-site deciduous tree. This site plan requirement is in 
a place to provide sufficient room for the trees to gain water and have their root system grow 
and to break up the non-landscaped areas of a parking lot. CPED is recommending the Planning 
Commission not provide alternative compliance to allow for the tree placement without a 
seven-foot wide, landscaped tree island. There is sufficient room to provide a tree island. In 
addition, a landscaped tree island will help break up the non-landscaped area of the parking area.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by Dinkytown Rentals, LLC, for the 
properties located at 721-729 8th Street Southeast: 

A. Conditional Use Permit to allow for a residential use in the IL/Industrial Living 
Overlay District. 

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit subject to the following condition: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

B. Variance to increase the percentage of allowable compact off-street parking spaces 
from 25 percent to 55 percent. 

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to increase the percentage of allowable compact 
off-street parking spaces from 25 percent to 55 percent, with the following condition:  
 
1. Per 541.330, the compact parking spaces shall be labeled as such. 

 

C. Site Plan Review to allow for the construction of a four-story, 33-unit apartment 
building. 

Recommended motion: Approve the site plan review to allow for the construction of a four-
story, 33-unit apartment building with the following conditions: 

1. As conditioned, all other areas not governed by Section 530.160 and 530.170 and not 
occupied by buildings, parking and loading facilities or driveways shall be covered with turf 
grass, plants, mulch, shrubs or trees. In addition, the installation and maintenance of all 
landscape materials shall comply with the standards outlined in section 530.210. 

2. An encroachment permit will be required for the open front porch. 
3. Per 535.110 and 535.590, the lights poles shall not exceed 35 feet in height and the lights 

shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially greater than ambient lighting 
conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual performance or visibility 
to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any permitted or conditional 
residential use. 

4. Per the City of Minneapolis Guide to Exterior Building Walls and Materials, the proposed 
metal lap siding is not allowed and shall be replaced with limestone on the first floor and 
brick on floors two and three on the east, west and north elevations, like is done on the 
south elevation.   

5. Per 530.120 (c), the pitched roof on the primary building shall be replaced with a flat roof.  
6. Per 530.170 (e), a seven-foot wide landscaped tree island shall be installed within the parking 

area to accommodate the on-site deciduous tree.  
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Correspondence  
4. Zoning map 
5. Plans – survey, site landscape, civil, elevations 
6. Aerials, photos and comparison of flat/pitched roof 
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Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 

*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 
 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 

Development Coordinator Assigned: MATTHEW JAMES 

(612) 673-2547 

matthew.james@minneapolismn.gov 

 
 

 

Purpose   

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 

proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 

and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  

 

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 

out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 

 

DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 

comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   

 

Project Scope 

Demolish a single family home and build a new 33 unit (16,905 sq. ft.) apartment builidng.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Historical Preservation Committee 

 There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time. HPC review is required for 

any wrecking permits pertaining to the removal of existing structures. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001292 

RESUBMISSION 

REQUIRED 
 

Applicant:  WELLS AND COMPANY ARCHITECTS 

3346 HENNEPIN AVE S 

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408 
 

 

  Site Address: 721 8TH ST SE 

725 8TH ST SE 

729 8TH ST SE 

  Date Submitted: 17-MAR-2015 

  Date Reviewed: 25-MAR-2015 
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 Business Licensing 

 There is no Minneapolis Business Licensing review required for the proposed project. 

 Addressing 

 Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority 

for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions.  Each assigned address number uses the 

street that provides the best/direct access for life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants. 

 The address for the proposed 8th Street Apartments building will be 725 8th Street SE. This address meets the 

City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard requirements. 

 When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows: 

 The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the site. 

 The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, suite, 

unit, or apartment). 

 Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not common 

areas.  For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned numbers. 

 Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number. 

 Parks - Forestry 

 Contact Craig Pinkalla (612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org) regarding any questions related to 

planting, removal or the process for protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 

 Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland 

Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance: 

 http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490  

 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,500 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $200 per development employee (as 

defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance. 

 There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 

 As proposed, for your PROJECT, the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 

 Park Dedication Fee Calculation = 

 Residential (33 units x $1,500 per unit)   =  $49,500 

 less 1 existing residential unit   = -$ 1,500 

 5% of $XX (Administration Fee)  =  $ 1,000 

 Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee:        =  $49,000 

 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 

of building permit submittal. 

 For further information, please contact Matthew D. James at 612-673-2547. 

  

 Zoning - Planning 

 Project requires the following land use applications: 

 Conditional use permit for a residential building in the IL/Industrial Living Overlay District. 

 Variance to increase the percentage of compact parking spaces from 25 percent to 55 percent. 

 Site plan review 

 The City Planning Commission completed an informal review of the project at their Committee of the Whole 

meeting on March 19. Site plan review comments from the Commission included the following: Reduce the 

width of driveway/curb cut for bike and vehicles and possibly look at flipping the ramp to the other side of the 

building. 

 The project is on track to be reviewed by the City Planning Commission on April 27. 

 

mailto:cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org
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 Right of Way 

 An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as: 

plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks 

and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised 

landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend into the sidewalk 

pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction 

crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.  

If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development 

then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system.  All such elements shall be removed from the 

Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be 

uncoupled and de-tensioned.  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 The site plan references two (2) driveway easement documents for the shared access between adjacent parcels 

(729 and 801 8th St. S.E.), and provides for drive improvements at this location.   The Applicant shall provide 

copies of the easement documents and documentation that the adjacent property owner has approved the 

proposed improvements. 

 

 Street Design 

 The Demolition Plan (Sheet C1) shall clearly identify removal of all existing curb cuts along 8th St. S.E. that 

are proposed for removal. 

 For detailed information related to City of Minneapolis standard specifications, details, and standard plates 

refer to the following:  http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/index.htm  

 Sheet C-2 identifies a "metal grate" in the Public right-of-way, adjacent to the proposed curb cut along 8th St. 

S.E. with no explanation of its purpose.  Is the "metal grate" intended as an ADA Pedestrian Ramp truncated 

dome grate?  If so, an ADA truncated dome grate should not be installed in this location as it is not required 

by ADA or City of Minneapolis specifications.  The Applicant shall provide an explanation/justification of 

the grates purpose. 

 The proposed curb cut is designed at a width wider than the proposed driveway width; the curb cut width 

shall be limited to the width of the proposed driveway.  All driveway aprons shall be designed and 

constructed to City standards.  All driveway aprons shall be shown graphically correct on all related plan 

sheets and include references to the appropriate City standard details.  Please refer to the following:  

http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road.   Add all of the appropriate details 

from the ROAD-2000 Series:  Driveways (ROAD-2000, ROAD-2001, ROAD-2002, ROAD-2003) to the 

plans. 

 All curb & gutter in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards, curb & gutter 

to be City standard B624 Curb and Gutter.  Areas of curb replacement shall be clearly identified and include 

references to the appropriate City standard details. 

 Sidewalk 

 The plan as re-submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any public sidewalk or other concrete infrastructure in the public right of way that is 

currently defective, or that is damaged during construction must be removed and replaced. 

 Traffic and Parking 

 Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private 

development shall occur on private property.  Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal 

operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the parking entrance 

areas. 

 Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point (SWCP) on 

the site plans.  The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public Works 

Department. 

http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/index.htm
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road
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 Please contact Bill Prince at (612) 673-3901 regarding existing and proposed street lighting.  All street 

lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Please add the following notes to the site plan: 

 Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City.  Contractors shall arrange for 

inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-5759 for further 

information.  Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be required to be reinstalled 

at Owner expense. 

 An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-way.  

Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane closures.  Log on to 

http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit. 

 Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary 

relocation of any City of Minneapolis signal system that may be in the way of construction. 

 All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor and/or 

Property Owner. 

 Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis 

right of way signs that may be in the way of construction. 

 Water 

 All existing and proposed underground Public Utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and storm drain) shall be 

shown on the site plan with corresponding pipe sizes and types.  For Public watermain infrastructure records 

call (612) 673-2865.  Any existing connections not in use shall be noted on the plans for removal, and shall be 

removed per the requirements of the Utility Connections Department, call (612) 673-2451 for more 

information. 

 Domestic water and fire service connections should run in a line perpendicular from the watermain straight 

into the proposed building to the meter location.  This style combination line not allowed in Minneapolis, the 

tee would need to be set inside the building.  The general/domestic line can be no larger than one quarter of 

the size of the fire on a combination in Minneapolis.  Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286 to 

confirm domestic water and fire service layout, manhole construction, connections, and sizes. 

 Sewer Design 

 Stormwater Management:  It is highly recommended that any proposed infiltration features be designed in 

accordance with the MN Stormwater Manual and that an operations and maintenance plan be developed.  

These items will help ensure proper design of the features and ensure they continue to operate efficiently in 

the future. 

 City records indicate the site may consist of clay soils, which may not be suitable for infiltration.  It is highly 

recommended that geotechnical investigations be conducted at the site to determine the suitability of 

infiltration. 

 Surface Drainage:  Please identify the location of any proposed roof drain or downspout discharges and any 

proposed foundation or drain tile connections or discharges. 

 There are several locations where the proposed grading does not make sense.  It either does not feasibly tie 

back into the existing conditions or spot elevations conflict with contours.  Please correct these discrepancies. 

 Utility Connections:  The proposed sanitary sewer service appears to be extremely shallow and the invert of 

the service at the main appears to be significantly higher than the main.  The service should connect at the 

middle third of the main and the slope of the service should be such that the velocity in the pipe is 15 feet per 

second or less.  The service should also be deep enough to prevent freezing.  Please identify the inverts of the 

proposed service connection at the main and of the main at the connection point. 

 The proposed sanitary sewer service connection to the City main should be core-drilled and a saddle tee 

fitting installed, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications. 

 The drain tile proposed on the west side of the property must be daylighted within the property boundaries 

and not extend into the right-of-way.  The purpose of this drain tile is not clear. 

http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/
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 Erosion Control:  There appear to be areas proposed to be disturbed outside the proposed silt fence location.  

Perimeter sediment control should be provided around the complete perimeter of the land disturbing activity 

where runoff will potentially leave the site.  Please also clearly identify the disturbed area and provide the 

square footage. 

 Non Stormwater Discharges:  Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges.  Non-stormwater 

discharges are not permitted unless approved by the City of Minneapolis.  Non-stormwater discharges not 

declared and approved will not be permitted.  If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this 

status on the plans. 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 

contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov.  

 Construction Code Services 

 Exit discharge shall extend to public way.  Locked gate not permitted along west side of site. 

 Provide details for curb ramp at accessible parking stall to demonstrate that ramp does not interfere with 

access aisle and that slopes comply with Minnesota Accessibility code. 

 Indicate location of accessible parking stall and access aisle signage on plans. 

 Retaining walls greater than 4 feet in height,  measured from bottom of footing to top of wall,  shall be 

designed by a Minnesota Licensed Engineer. 

 Guard is required for all walking surfaces where the grade difference is more than 30". 

 Clarify extent of work to remove concrete platform on adjacent property. 

 Front canopy roof and supporting structure are located or extend beyond the property line.  Although not Site 

Plan related, the following building code items should be noted regarding the floor plans attached for PDR 

 Building exceeds height and story limitations for the construction type listed on sheet T-1. 

 Doors in a series require 4' clearance between the doors,  see entry vestibules. 

 Toilet room adjacent to owners office is not accessible;  toilet rooms are required to be accessible. 

 2% (but not less than 1) of dwelling units shall be type A.  All other dwelling units shall be type B.   A 

number of the units do not appear to meet these requirements. 

 A Service Availability Charge (SAC) determination will need to be submitted to the Metropolitan Council for 

the proposed project. Please refer to this link for more information or Contact Karon Cappaert at (651) 602-

1118 or karon.cappaert@metc.state.mn.us. 

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability_charge.pdf 

 A Service Availability Charge (SAC) determination will need to be submitted to the Metropolitan Council for 

the proposed project. Please refer to this link for more information or Contact Karon Cappaert at (651) 602-

1118 or karon.cappaert@metc.state.mn.us. 

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability_charge.pdf.  

 Fire Safety  

 Provide required fire sprinklers throughout building. 

 Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire 

hydrant. 

 Provide required fire alarm system throughout building. 

 Maintain fire department apparatus access at all times. 

 Environmental Health 

 If impacted soil is encountered during site activities work will need to stop and notification provided to the 

MN State Duty officer at (651) 649-5451. 

 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. The scope of work 

calls for underground parking. The highest groundwater level expected for this site should be determined and 

used in establishing the lowest level for underground parking. The underground parking and other subgrade 

structures should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent 

mailto:jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:karon.cappaert@metc.state.mn.us
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability_charge.pdf
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dewatering system being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must 

be approved as part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 

between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 

state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at (612) 673-3867 for permit 

information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 

storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 

discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 

removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at (612) 673-5807 for permit applications and 

approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 

equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 

project. 

 

 

 

END OF REPORT
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IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING USE OF THIS DOCUMENT : Unless Mariner Professional Services  or MPS has a
signed agreement to provide Construction Management or Design Services which include preparation of Bid
Documents, Review of Shop Drawings, or Inspection and Verification services related to this document, AND
Dated and Initialed "Work Inspected" and "Work Verified" information appears within this Plan, the Project
Owner, Construction Contractors and Installers agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless MPS, and its
officers, agents, and employees including other design professionals responsible for preparation of this Plan
against any and all claims, suits, losses, damages, or costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, arising from
the use of design or construction plans or documents, signed or unsigned, in electronic or paper form.
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From: William Wells
To: Hanauer, Aaron M.
Cc: Poor, Steve; Wittenberg, Jason W.; Frey, Jacob
Subject: Re: 4/27 CPC: 721-729 8th Street SE - DRAFT STAFF REPORT MUST CHANGE
Date: Thursday, April 16, 2015 12:59:11 PM
Attachments: Pages from 7077_721 8th Street.pdf

image001.png
image002.png

Dear Aaron and Zoning Staff,

The proposed conditions of approval shown below are very concerning. 
Items #4 and #5 requiring the entire building be brick and stone with a flat roof. 
That adds SIGNIFICANT COST to the project and will RAISE THE RENTS destroying the affordability component of the project.

Also, the flat roof with a parapet will actually make the building look more modern and TALLER from the sidewalk..... look at
the attached images !

That is NOT the design that was approved by the neighborhood land use committee. The design discussed at the land use
committee was a pitched roof with a historic looking building that was similar to Marcy-Park Apartments. In fact three
residents who live near the site and were are the meeting are coming to public hearing to support the pitched roof design
and affordability component of the project. 

Staff's attempt to spot rezone this parcel - requiring a flat roof and all brick building-  is a policy position that needs to
change. 

85% of the buildings on 8th ST SE have a pitched roof. 

William Wells. Project Architect. 612-669-2052

4/27/15 CPC
Item #6: 721-729 8th St. SE
Letter #1
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1

Hanauer, Aaron M.

From: Larry Prinds <lprinds@cermakrhoades.com>
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2015 4:05 PM
To: Hanauer, Aaron M.
Cc: Hung Russell; barbara.camm@comcast.net
Subject: 721-729 8TH St SE - Ward 3
Attachments: 729 8th SE Letter.pdf

Aaron, 
I’m the co‐chair of the Marcy‐Holmes Land Use and Development Committee.  As you know our committee and the 
Marcy‐Holmes Neighborhood Association supported two variances and presented a list of considerations to the 
developer in the attached letter of support.   
 
After reading the staff report I was surprised to find that the developer must apply for a CUP.  We were not given the 
opportunity to consider support for this because the developer did not inform us of the requirement.  The 
Neighborhood is not on record supporting a CUP for this project. 
 
Regarding the pitched roof scheme which was presented at our March Land Use meeting:  We did not “unanimously 
support”  any of the formal or aesthetic aspects of this project, which has been claimed by the developer in a letter to 
you.  We only supported the two variances and asked that the developer consider a flat roof. 
 
There was a consensus amongst the Land Use members that a flat roof is better suited for this building on this site and 
we would support your recommendation in Item C5 of the staff report for a flat roof.  Barbara Camm of our committee 
will be at the meeting today to speak on these issues. 
Thanks, 
lap 
 
Larry A. Prinds, AIA, CSI, CCS, LEED AP  
C E R M A K  R H O A D E S  A R C H I T E C T S  
275 East 4th Street Suite 800, St. Paul, MN 55101 
phone: 651.556.8633   fax: 651.225.8720 
email: lprinds@cermakrhoades.com 
web: www.cermakrhoades.com 
 

hanauam0
Text Box
4/27/15 CPC
Item #6: 721-729 8th St. SE
Letter #3



 

 

March 10, 2015 

 

Council Member Jacob Frey 
Minneapolis City Hall 

350 South 5th Street | Room 307 

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1383 

 

Re: 729 8th Street SE Variances  

 

Dear Jacob: 

 

The Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Association’s Land Use and Development Committee listened to a 

presentation by William Wells representing the developer Dinkytown Rentals and regarding a new 33 

unit, 3-story affordable housing development at the referenced address.  

 

We understand that this development proposal includes a target market of grad students and young 

professionals working downtown, 33 apartments with 40 bedrooms, 20 on grade parking spaces that will 

meet the University Area Overlay District minimum of .5 spaces per bedroom, and with the parking 

accessed via a utility easement shared with the neighboring property to the East.  The property is 16,000 

sq. ft. in area and is zoned I-1.  The developer asked us for our support for two variances, one to reduce 

the size of 5 standard parking spaces to 5 compact spaces, and the other to allow encroachment into the 

City right-of-way for a bike ramp and landscaping. 

 

The Marcy-Holmes Neighborhood Association supports both of these variances and would like the 

developer to consider the following: 

• Contact all the adjacent property owners and inform them about the project. 

• Contact Steve Swanson, the owner of 801 8th Street SE about the use of the easement and the 

proposed removal of his retaining walls and loading dock. 

• Avoid additional apartment entrances off the street. 

• Add a retaining wall to the left side of the entry stair to match the one supporting the ramp on 

the right, for symmetry.  It will also help in collecting roof water and will allow it to infiltrate into 

the soil, reducing runoff. 

• The lot is less than an acre, so retaining storm water runoff on-site may not be required, but 

directing as much roof water to green areas will help to reduce runoff to the river 

• Replace the removed existing trees with the same quantity of new trees. 

• Use permeable materials for the paved areas. 

• Simplify the materials palette. 

• If the gabled roof is pursued raise the masonry veneer up to match the height of the parapet of 

Steve Swanson’s building.   

• Change the roof from gabled to flat to relate to Steve Swanson’s building.  Flat roofs are more 

prevalent along this block than gabled roofs, i.e., Steve’s building, Mill Trace, etc. 

Sincerely, 

 

Jan Morse 

MHNA President 

 



 

 

 

Cc:  Ted Tucker, Chair Mpls. Planning Commission 

 William Wells 
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